

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON,
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE, REGION 2,
Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.,
Respondents

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Jessica C. Lauria
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1095

Michael C. Andolina
Matthew E. Linder
Laura E. Baccash
WHITE & CASE LLP
111 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606

Michael R. Huston*
Counsel of Record
Bradley A. Cosman
Kathleen Allare
Victoria Romine
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 N. Central Avenue
Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788
(202) 434-1630
mhuston@perkinscoie.com

*Admitted only in
Washington, D.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the Amicus Curiae1
Summary of Argument.....5
Argument7
A. Nonconsensual releases of closely related
co-liable parties are consistent with the
Bankruptcy Code and can be essential to
achieving the Code’s aims9
1. BSA’s plan fully and fairly compensates its
creditors while enabling BSA to continue its
charitable mission9
2. The Bankruptcy Code permits releases of
nondebtors in appropriate circumstances14
3. BSA’s plan demonstrates how some releases
of nondebtors are essential to achieving the
Bankruptcy Code’s objectives17
4. Resolution of shared mass-liability situations
will depend on nonconsensual third-party
releases in exceptional cases.....21
B. To avoid massive disruption of settled rights
and reliance interests, this Court should make
clear that its opinion here will not impact
effective plans23
1. Appellate courts do not disrupt effective
plans confirmed in accordance with then-
applicable law based on subsequent legal
developments23
2. It is critically important for this Court to
state that its opinion will not disrupt effective
plans in other cases27
Conclusion29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Tr. & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'Ship,</i> 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	7, 16
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz,</i> 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	7, 16
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	26
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	26
<i>Grogan v. Garner,</i> 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	17
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.,</i> 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>In re Aradigm Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>In re Boy Scouts of Am. & Del. BSA, LLC,</i> 650 B.R. 87 (D. Del. 2023)	3-5, 7-8, 10-21, 27
<i>In re Boy Scouts of Am. & Del. BSA, LLC,</i> No. 22-cv-1237, 2023 WL 6442586 (D. Del. Oct. 3, 2023)	24-25, 27
<i>In re Boy Scouts of Am. & Del. BSA, LLC,</i> No. 23-1664 (3d Cir.)	27
<i>In re Boy Scouts of Am.,</i> 642 B.R. 504 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022).....	7, 18
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.,</i> 988 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>In re Continental Airlines,</i> 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9, 13-15

<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>In re Global Indus. Techs., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>In re One2One Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015)	24
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>In re Seaside Eng'g & Surveying, Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>In re Semcrude, L.P.</i> , 728 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>In re Tribune Media Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	26
<i>Miami Ctr. Ltd. P'ship v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 838 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	26
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	26
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)	26
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	26

United States v. Energy Res. Co.,
495 U.S. 545 (1990)14-15

Van Buren v. United States,
141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) 26

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)14-16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....14-16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)14-17

11 U.S.C. § 1127(b) 23

11 U.S.C. § 1141 23

36 U.S.C. § 30901 *et seq.* 2

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alvin Townley,
*Legacy of Honor: The Values and Influence
of America’s Eagle Scouts* (2007) 2

Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2023)

¶ 105.01 15

¶ 1129.09 23
